REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor’s Office:

XR%/Ord No.: 4943
Sponsor(s): Greg Grounds
Date: November 28, 2016
SUBJECT Action Requested
[ Resolution
X Ordinance
Project/Title: Authorizing the Manager of Finance to appropriate a reimbursement payment from MoDOT in the
amount of $500,000.00 and issue a refund check to Kansas City Missouri, Water Services Department for
monies not used for water main relocation on Lees Summit Road Project No. 3122.
BUDGET
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $500,000.00
To be completed Amount previously authorized: $0.00
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $500,000.00
Department and Amount budgeted for this item * (including
Finance transfers):
Source of funding (name of fund) and account code FROM ACCT:

number; FROM / TO
) 004-9999-47060
Appropriate From : Road & Bridge Non-Specific
Fund

004-1507-58040
To: Special Projects in Public Works

* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is:
OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
No budget impact (no fiscal note required)

[ Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:
Department: Estimated Use: $

Prior Year Budget (if applicable):
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):

PRIOR
LEGISLATION Prior ordinances and (date):  Ordinance 4610 , dated March 10, 2014 ) Ho23 y 4'[/4'8

Prior resolutions and (date): Ne’?ﬂ]‘z 600
CONTACT
INFORMATION | RLA drafted by: John McClemon, Public Works Project Manager, 816-881-4532 (office), 816-401-4948 (cell)
REQUEST Ordinance 4610 authorized the execution of an agreement with MoDOT for them to receive plans, advertise, bid,
SUMMARY award a contract and manage construction of Lee’s Summit Road between Anderson Drive and U.S. 40 Hwy.

The agreement required the County and KC Water Services to deposit sufficient funds with MoDOT to cover the
anticipated bid amount including contingency for change orders. The project is substantially complete and in
service. MoDOT must hold the contract open for one year to accommodate a specified warrantee on selected
plantings. As a courtesy to the County and the City, MoDOT has chosen to refund $500,000.00 of the remaining
$698,207.58 deposits. The balance will be refunded when the contract is closed in 1 year. The attached
spreadsheet summarizes the monies deposited with MoDOT, the actual cost of the project, and the amounts due
back to each Agency.

Therefore, we request that the $500,000.00 refund be appropriated, and the Manager of Finance be authorized to
issue a check to KC Water Services Dept. in the amount of $500,000.00 as partial payment on their refund.




CLEARANCE
[] Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
[C] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)
[C] Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)

ATTACHMENTS | Reimbursement No. 1 funding summary.

I_REVIEW Department Director: Date:

Fmance (Budget Approva¥ : Date;
72

If applicable -

Division Manager: Date:
/'L{o-a iufzzjre

County Cdunselor’s Office: Date: ’

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

= This expenditure was included in the annual budget.
] Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in
[] There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure

is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

] Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

af

Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:
004-9999-47060 Road & Bridge Fund, Non- $500,000.00
Specific, Misc.

[l This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of
funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

] This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.




Supplemental Appropriation Request

Jackson County, Missouri
Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Date: November 14, 2016

Department / Division

Character/Description

ORD# 4943

From To

Special Road & Bridge Fund - 004

9999 47060 - Miscellaneous $ 500,000 $ -
9999 2810 -Undesignated Fund Balance 500,000
9999 2810 -Undesignated Fund Balance 500,000

1607 - Special Projects in Public Works 58040 - Roads & Highways 500,000




Ord. 4943

lgg'202'88L) $ {0€"L52'9P) $ (82'956°LG1L) $ 9102Z/8/1 | JO Se ang Iduejeg
00 000°'00% $ 00°000°00S L] - [ 3005$ (910Z “AON) LOQOW Woij | "ON JUSWasINqUIdy
(g5 L0z'869) loc'isz'ors) o $ (92 966'1G}4) g siuedidiued 0] ang Spunyay
Zrgel’1oToL § 0,°926'¢0L') $ 2. 598'960'6 $|68690¢€I8 $ | L8'G62'€82'8 $1S0) UoNdNIISUO) |BNIOY
(00 2¢8'8vZ6) $ 1e01qns
(00000006 0L) (00'BLLLSO }) $ SOUBAPY SSOIAISS J21BM OWOM
{00 000°0212) S| i LONEGIIE [E1apag
(00228 8vE) [3 Z S0UBADY puog SHND
(00'000°082°L) S |- | 90UBAPY puog SHND
== sjued|oiued Aq apew sjuawAeg-ald
ge ove'esZ ol $ S1°855'9LL' L $ L9 182°9E1'6 $ | 62561268 $ | 28sre'628 10)5B43U0) AqQ PIF-SY SIS0D
sepribdn ureuwsepm feyor SIINJUOS UIRUMIIEAN s)uswsaroidw) Aempeoy
s|ejoL uojod “1deq
$99JAI9G J21BM OWOM uoiod AQunon uosyoer

CZLE 'ON LO3r0dd ALNNOD ‘AMH 0% 'S'N OL NOSYIANY 'avod LINWNS S331

H04 LOQOW WOY4 3NA SANNI3Y 40 AYYWNNS




